








< Preface BiE > GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

Thank you for purchasing GAUI ZZ2& High Performance RC Helicopter from
Tai Shih Hobby Corporation (TSH). We hope you will enjoy the joy of flight.

B TEERERREMARN GAUI D& SHEEEZEHE  HAIFZEILUEIE
FRMATROLHE -

In order to understand full assembly sequences, this instruction manual will show
the assembly information of this model, even though some elements are

supplied as pre-assembled. Please refer to it when carrying out maintenance or
replacing parts.

A7 EREAESHARRALIES - DETLRESERLALER
ARAFGRUECERBRENVELREN - AR HFSHRRUEIETHERE
-

CAUTION: This radio controlled helicopter is not a toy.

The product is nhot suitable for children under 14 years of age.
wa ELE “EHHE o

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

This kit includes some pre-assembled components. Please check for any

loose screws and tighten them before you proceed with assembly.

You are responsible for assembly, safe operation, maintenance, inspection and
adjustment of the model.

Before beginning assembly, please read these instructions thoroughly.

Check all parts. If you find any defective or missing parts, contact your local

dealer or GAUI TSH distributor.

Before you proceed to RC helicopter activity, please check and follow thoroughly the
related regulation of aero modeling in your country/region.

Z2EANMEIEIEER
EREFREBSALESTRBIEG
FEETHERZE R EREELELERBH LB RGKHIEFMEEE -
THERZHETHNEAEZERNER  Z21RF RE RTRFAE -
FAREMENEM  MAFREFTRR  BRG  FEEREESEEHR
RIUKITEHER -
EGETEREF AR - SRt AR RE T EHERRERAERAEN -




<< UABILTYDISCLAMER @3 > GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

LIABILITY DISCLAIMER

This product is for a radio controlled (RC) helicopter.

Improper operation, maintenance or assembly can potentially cause a RC
helicopter to pose a danger to persons or objects including but not limited to
the possibility of causing serious physical injury and even death.

Moving components can present a hazard to operators, and anyone or anything
that could be in the flying area of the RC helicopter.

Under no circumstance should a minor be allowed to operate this RC helicopter
without the approval, monitor and direction of his parent or legal

guardian who takes full responsibility for all of the minor's actions.

This product is intended for being operated by experienced mature radio control
helicopter pilots under controlled safety conditions and on locations

properly authorized and setup for safe flying and away from other people.

Do not operate an RC helicopter within the vicinity of residences, trees, electrical
power lines during inclement weather or near crowds of people.

The manufacturer and/or its distributors assume no responsibility or liability
whatsoever for any damages including but not limited to ones generated

by incidental or consequential damages.

The operator of the helicopter assumes all responsibility and liability that results
from the correct or incorrect operation of the helicopter.

After leaving its facilities, the manufacturer has no way of maintaining control or
monitor over the assembly, maintenance and/or operation of the

helicopter.

REEN

FEREBRETHEAKE

AENRE  REJIZEREIREREZEARKNRATIEVRERER
B BEETBRAENARELRERSEELTAITHEM

FrEBEERG FT e BN IRMERERE - ZAREEREREARRITEN
ERASDREESEE -
REEPMANMREREESEFENARBENESHEEEANEE
WESEERES T RETRELERAEERMRATS  EUSHEEEA
BREFMBEAMEAEET -
UTHERIERRLRMEEZEAR | BRBEMI - RIGTER - JFZmES -
BAR - ERFFHSHZAFMA -
NEHEREEHEHTHNENES - BE8EETRRNEALZERREDN
EERREMAEE -
FESNEREEHN ERLSET ERMBENERBREMEETREESEET -
FES—EFREMEZEFIEEI -
NEHEEEHNTHSHERSFEERTE

85 RE - HERRMEESEREE -




<<< Academy of Model Aeronautics (AMA) >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

For United States market, The Academy of Model Aeronautics (AMA) is

a national organization representing modelers in the United States.

Please refer the National Model Aircraft safety code from Academy of

Model Aeronautics. And we’ve partially reprinted rules that are especially pertinent for
radio controlled flight as below:

RADIO CONTROL

1. All pilots shall avoid flying models over unprotected people.

2. | will complete a successful radio equipment ground-range check in
accordance with the manufacturer’s recommendations before the first flight of
a new or repaired aircraft.

3. At all flying sites a safety line or lines must be established, in front of which all
flying takes place. Only personnel associated with flying the model
aircraft are allowed at or in front of the safety line.
In the case of air shows or demonstrations a straight safety line must be
established.
An area away from the safety line must be maintained for spectators.
Intentional flying behind the safety line is prohibited. (See AMA Document #706
for Recommended Field Layout.)

4. | will operate my model aircraft using only radio-control frequencies currently
allowed by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC).
Only individuals properly licensed by the FCC are authorized to operate
equipment on Amateur Band frequencies.

5. I will not knowingly operate my model aircraft within three (3) miles of any
preexisting flying site without a frequency-management agreement.
(See AMA Document #922 for Testing for RF Interference. See AMA Document
#923 for Frequency Management Agreement.)

6. With the exception of events flown under official AMA Competition Regulations
rules, excluding takeoff and landing, no powered model may be
flown outdoors closer than 25 feet to any individual, except for the pilot and the
pilot's helper(s) located at the flight line.

7. Under no circumstances may a pilot or other person touch a model aircraft in
flight while it is still under power, except to divert it from striking an
individual. This does not apply to model aircraft flown indoors.

8. Radio-controlled night flying requires a lighting system that provides the pilot
with a clear view of the model’s attitude and orientation at all times.

9. The operator of a radio-controlled model aircraft shall control it during the
entire flight, maintaining visual contact without enhancement other
than by corrective lenses that are prescribed for the pilot. First-Person View
(FPV) flying may only be conducted in accordance with the
procedures outlined in AMA Document #550.

These special codes and appropriate documents may be obtained either from the
AMA Web site at www.modelaircraft.org or by contacting AMA headquarter.

Academy of Model Aeronautics
5151 East Memorial Drive
Muncie, IN 47302

Phone (800) 435-9262

Fax (765) 741-0057




Tools and Equipment for Assembly B i T B & 5% &%

GAUI

TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION

N

/

2.0mm Hexagon screwdriver

3.0mm Hexagon screwdriver

2.5mm Hexagon screwdriver

3.5mm Hexagon screwdriver

2.0mm AR T

3.0mm R AERLHEET

2.5mm AR T

3.5mm N ARLHET

Needle-nosed pliers Diagonal cutting plier Ball Link Plier Phillips screwdriver
B MO HEsH +FIRHETF
Ji ="
I - :
ah 00
—~—/
Scissors Governor FBL system Transmitter & Receiver (6 channel +)
BlEFEERE PeiReE FRENLA BRI & B S A

&

CCPM Servo x3pcs

Tail Specialized Servo x1pc

Throttle Servo x 1pc

CCPMfABR#x31E

Rtk 1 &

SHPIRBREX 18

<

General thread lock Anaerobic adhesive Lubricant / one-way bearing grease AB glue

UR kL RRE IR R U iR / Emdhkoh ABHEE|

Battery 2S 7.4v 800~1500mAh Glow starter Engine Starter Fuel pump
$ETEH2S 7.4v 800~1500mAh P8 EhaR puab::t

i
'
\

-2, Apply anaerobic adhesive.

‘., Be certain to tighten screw and

‘\ Y apply thread lock.
WS mmunmaEr
LSRRI RERE LB
[y Apply general thread lock.
A/ ‘. Tighten screw and apply thread lock.

Y e
> HEERIER

. Apply general thread lock.

'
.
/

—AREL LR
,”_”\‘\ Apply CA glue
 ERBREREE

@

@

LB
oL

Apply AB glue
fERABREE

Apply general thread lock.
Be certain to tighten screw and

apply thread lock.
Pl

B

:’l ¥ Apply anaerobic adhesive.
R |/ ERETRERERE -

'// \‘\ Apply lubricant

| ; REATREER A

Make sure to assemble the parts as shown in figure above. Incomplete or incorrect assembly may

cause control failure during flight.

MEER - REREFERELR  BRERARARERKEERHR

REFERRE -

(1]

Assembly package

Danger: High level of attention must be
taken during assembly.
Action during assembly might be hazardous.
Extreme care should be taken to avoid injury.
& B ARBREDENMORRIER
LtfE PR B Pl ARG R R 2 TR

Pillar P(Dia.out)x(Length)
P-4 PO EDX(E BOXGH < 41)
N-Nut N(Dia.out)x(Width) L-Lock nut
N-if+ NCHEDX(E &)

W-Washer W(Dia.in)xDia.out)x(Thickness)
W-ZE7) WP 2)XCHEDXCB B )
P-tube P(Dia.in)x(Dia.out)x(Length)

Pt a8 PO EDXCHEDX(E &)

B-Bearing B(Dia.in)x(Dia.out)x(Thickness)

B-iic BOR )X ZDXOB- A )
@-TapScrew @(Dia.out)x(Length)
@-42 7 #3 3% OCHE)X(E &)

M-Machine Screw | M(Dia.out)x(Length)
M- 9 5 MO EDXCE &)










<<< Tail control adapter mount R fE#giEssa% >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

(@(mm \@ /A7 '%\

. BERISM IR
A_G‘v All screws on side plates should
’." be applied with thread lock.

M3X6.....oocin x2
M3X12.. x1

O]

Bearing 3x6x2.5....... x2

O |

Washer 3.1x4.6x0.6 x1
M2x4.8x6.5.............. x2

Stainless ball M2x4.8x6.5 B3x6x2.5

A RFRIA

<<< Servo mount assembly AR EEE >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <
7

. RIS LEIERR
A_e‘v All screws on side plates should
" be applied with thread lock.

Servo mount >~ N
LS \

~
~




0\

. BERISM IR
A_G‘v All screws on side plates should
R - be applied with thread lock.

Electronics mount
[EE

<<< Canopy post assembly g2 E AL >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

74 il v
< .. M LA

Aev All screws on side plates should
E 7." be applied with thread lock.

When assembling the canopy posts, fix
the M3x12 screw inside the post, use a

2mm hex screwdriver as a tool fo tighten
% the canopy posts.

1% (RA T4 BFSEREMIx | 28R FREA
SCAYP - fEBER E 2Ll TRVREEIA
FLAI HERERA T Ay -

(/" countersunk Washer
R

4







<KL CuchBellassembly-3  g&®@%E-3 >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

. BERISM IR
A_G‘v All screws on side plates should
R “ be applied with thread lock.

VAN

<<< Engine fan assembly BE A >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

V 9 . RIS EIERR
A_e‘v All screws should be applied with
" thread lock.
Assemble the engine fan and tighten the hex nut.
Ve A A e 3 6 R T R R 15 | | -
1
|

| Use AB glue to fix the two magnets onto fan surface.

Put AB glue in the circular groove on the fan, then insert the magnets.
It is important to put one magnet with the north pole facing up and the other
magnet with the south pole facing up.
(EFEABRRRE G RESK - & BOBTR IR A PTG RESRTEH A -
Magnet with north
Magnet with south s ——\‘- magnetic pole facing up.

magnetic pole facing up. RN |
@ RisRSRE b ¥

™

(9x14x1)
Stock Engine Washer
provided by OS
A5 | BE Yl ] (9x14x1)
AT 1A -

)

, 7“‘. .
Wedl

AN

Note: Magnets are not

included in the kit.

Magnets are usually provided
along with Governor & sensor kit.
TR T B & AR -

'
















<KL landing gearassembly  BHRAEHE%E > GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

. be applied with thread lock.

\

S ~ 4 g‘?; [ & 1T T YN\
12 ﬂ‘ .. WS LA
0

\ A_G‘v All screws on side plates should

<<< Main gear assembly-1 FERALE1

2mm
. RIS EIERR
A_@‘v All screws should be applied with
) 7. thread lock.
«—

Rear main gear hub
B T

(] ::-:.'_A \\ \ =
4y Jfe = : X &
\ 1= = o
-7 ML - \
W—‘;@( - \' X ) \ Rear Meali? g&ar(ﬁﬂ)
\ (o | & 2T

One-way sleeve
LHEFES

120T main gear
120TE Eh%

1



<KL Maingearassembly-2  E@a#@%-2 >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

Insert main shaft and assemble with
main gear assembly.
14 R A PSS AR 1 8 AR -

| ’f.l

|\
U

<<< Main gear assembly-3 #8353 >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

E ©

N3X5.5L........ x1 0 S o

78"%,
4 oA

0
0 5 | Oﬂgm\
@ -0 303 = o

|
/O O@ ‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ = 1 -M3x22
&

12






<< Main Shaft collar Fegaigi@  >> GAUI TAISHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

. BiHOMLEIERE
@ @ AGV All screws should be applied with

Mast collar —_— .’ thread lock.
ER e e

1
Lift main shaft before installing the !
mast collar on the main mast, then (-)
tighten the mast collar securely. ———
HE RSN ) LR (-
ESRFIM IR » FEATFARAEN - :

==t | .
<< ManRotorassembly  EigKmE#@%E >> GAUI TAISHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

N3x5.50L.........cco.... x1

X
I
]
N3X5.5L X
1
1
|
|
1

























<< Muffler assembly PR RS > GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

<< Tail transmission assembly-1 (B2 &E5-1 >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

O-ring

B8x14x4

RIS
Torque tube drive shaft head

22









<<< Tail rotor grip assembly ~ EhzRsesEEE >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

r@ m A V( 21
© [
(©) (pommmmm

oM
f ] Stainless ball (4.8mm)
4 / A5 (4. 8nm) KSR M2x10

Bearing 4x7x2.5.....x2

O

Bearing 6x10x3....... X2

o O

P2x295x4.3........... X2

o []

P3x4x9.5.. ... x1

P2x2.95x4.3

<<< Tail blade assembly s >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

























ANV 2 25 [ ST =FL 27 7 7= 55

GAUI

www.gaui.com.tw
E-mail: gaui@gaui.com.tw
TEL: +886-2-86305567
FAX: +886-2-26105567
No.118, Ren’ai Rd., Bali Dist.,
New Taipei City 249, Taiwan

il

© 2012 MADE IN TAIWAN



